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Instructions for useDräger SensorAlive H2S68 14 014

– Vor Gebrauch des Produkts diese Gebrauchsanweisung und die des verwendeten Dräger-
Transmitters aufmerksam lesen.

VORSICHT
Gesundheitsgefahr!
Die Flüssigkeit im Sensor kann Haut und Schleimhäute reizen.
► Bei Undichtigkeit Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden.
► Bei Kontakt mit viel Wasser spülen.

1 Verwendungszweck
Elektrochemischer Diffusions-Sensor mit integriertem Gasgenerator für Dräger-Transmitter zur 
Überwachung der Schwefelwasserstoff (H2S)-Konzentration in der Umgebungsluft unter 
Umgebungsbedingungen. Der Gasgenerator im Sensor dient zur Funktionsüberprüfung des Sensors.

Nicht für Pumpenanwendungen und Prozesstechnik geeignet.

2 Inbetriebnahme
Der Sensor ist bei Lieferung mit Schwefelwasserstoff H2S und Nullgas kalibriert. Kalibrierdaten und 
Grundeinstellungen sind im internen Datenspeicher des Sensors abgelegt. Eine Kalibrierung des 
Sensors bei Inbetriebnahme ist nicht notwendig. Nach der Einlaufzeit findet die Ramp-up-Phase statt. In 
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de Gebrauchsanweisung

max. -30°  max. 30°  

1

dieser Phase findet keine Funktionsüberprüfung mit dem Gasgenerator statt, der Sensor ist jedoch 
messfähig. Eine Betriebsunterbrechung (auch das Herausziehen und Einstecken des Dräger 
SensorAlive) von mehr als 4 Stunden kann zu einer erneuten Ramp-up-Phase führen.

Der Einbauwinkel der Einbaulage des Sensors darf -30° bis 30° nicht über- oder unterschreiten (siehe 
Abbildung).

Der Sensor ist nur zur Verwendung in Verbindung mit einem Polytron 8100 ab SW-Version 4.0.0 
geeignet.

Das Vorhandensein von Interferenzgasen z. B. NH3, kann die Funktion des Sensors beeinträchtigen.

Vor der Kalibrierung des Sensors muss der Sensoreingang auf Verstopfung und Verschmutzung 
überprüft werden.

3 Nullpunkt kalibrieren
Nach ca. 3 Minuten oder bei einem stabilen Signal muss die Kalibrierung am Transmitter bestätigt 
werden.

4 Empfindlichkeit kalibrieren

WARNUNG
Gesundheitsgefahr!
Prüfgas kann durch Einatmen Gesundheitsschäden verursachen.
► Prüfgas nicht einatmen. Gefahrenhinweise der entsprechenden Sicherheits-Datenblätter sowie 

Gebrauchsanweisung des verwendeten Dräger-Transmitters beachten! Für die Festlegung der 
Justierintervalle länderspezifische Bestimmungen beachten.

Nur Schlauchleitungen aus Polytetrafluorethylen (PTFE) und Fluorkautschuk (FKM) benutzen. Die 
Schlauchleitungen möglichst kurz halten, da Prüfgas teilweise an den Oberflächen absorbiert wird. Es 
wird eine Kalibriergas-Konzentration zwischen 10 % und 100 % des eingestellten 
Messbereichsendwerts empfohlen. Bei einem stabilen Signal oder spätestens nach ca. 3 Minuten muss 
die Kalibrierung am Transmitter bestätigt werden.

5 Staubfilter wechseln
Wenn die Verstopfungserkennung einen Fehler ausgibt, muss der Sensoreingang gereinigt oder ein 
neuer Staubfilter eingesetzt werden. Der Staubfilter muss während des Betriebs eingesetzt sein.
– Den Staubfilter vorsichtig am Rand lösen und aus dem Sensoreingang ziehen.
– Einen neuen Staubfilter so auf den Sensoreingang setzen, dass die Sachnummer auf dem Filter 

nach dem Einbau nicht mehr zu sehen ist und festdrücken, siehe in der Abbildung Position 1.
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– Before using this product, carefully read these instructions for use and those for the Dräger 
transmitter that is used.

CAUTION
Danger to health!
The liquid in the sensor may irritate the skin and mucous membranes.
► In case of a leakage, avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
► In case of contact, rinse with plenty of water.

1 Intended use
Electrochemical diffusion sensor with integrated gas generator for Dräger transmitter for monitoring the 
hydrogen sulphide (H2S) concentration in the ambient air under ambient conditions. The gas generator 
in the sensor is used to check that the sensor is functioning properly.

Not suitable for pump applications and process technology.

2 Commissioning
The sensor is calibrated with hydrogen sulphide H2S and zero gas on delivery. The calibration data and 
basic settings are stored in the internal data memory of the sensor. Sensor calibration is not required on 
commissioning. The ramp-up phase takes place after the warm-up time. No functional testing using the 
gas generator takes place during this phase but the sensor is capable of measurements. An operational 
interruption (including the removal and insertion of the Dräger SensorAlive) lasting more than four hours 
may result in a new ramp-up phase.

The sensor installation must be within +/-30° of vertical (see figure).

The sensor is only suitable for use in conjunction with a Polytron 8100 from SW version 4.0.0.

If interfering gases are present, e.g. NH3, this may prevent the sensor from working properly.

Before calibrating the sensor, the sensor entry must be checked to ensure it is not blocked or soiled.

3 Calibrating the zero point
After approx. 3 minutes, or when the signal is stable, the calibration must be confirmed at the transmitter.

4 Calibrating sensitivity

WARNING
Danger to health!
Test gas may be harmful if inhaled.
► Do not inhale the test gas. Observe the hazard information given in the relevant safety data sheets 

and the instructions for use for the Dräger transmitter that is used! Observe the country-specific 
regulations for determining the calibration intervals.

Use only polytetrafluorethylene (PTFE) and fluororubber (FKM) hoses. The hoses must be kept as short 
as possible, as test gas is partially absorbed by the surfaces. A calibration gas concentration between 
10 % and 100 % of the set full-scale value is recommended. When the signal is stable, or after approx. 
3 minutes at the most, the calibration must be confirmed at the transmitter.

5 Changing the dust filter
If the clogging detection issues an error, the sensor entry must be cleaned or a new dust filter inserted. 
The dust filter must be inserted during operation.
– Carefully loosen the dust filter at the edges and pull it out of the sensor entry.
– Place a new dust filter on the sensor entry in such a way that the part number on the filter can no 

longer be seen after installation and press it down firmly, see position 1 in the figure.
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– Avant d'utiliser le dispositif, veuillez lire attentivement cette notice d'utilisation et celle du transmetteur 
Dräger utilisé.

en Instructions for use

fr Notice d'utilisation

ATTENTION
Risque pour la santé !
Le liquide présent dans le capteur peut irriter la peau et les muqueuses.
► En cas de défaut d'étanchéité, il convient d'éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux.
► En cas de contact, vous devez rincer abondamment à l'eau.

1 Domaine d'application
Capteur à diffusion électrochimique avec gazogène intégré pour transmetteur Dräger pour la 
surveillance de la concentration dans l'air ambiant en sulfure d'hydrogène (H2S) dans des conditions 
ambiantes. Le gazogène dans le capteur sert au contrôle du fonctionnement du capteur.

Ne convient pas pour les applications de pompage et les techniques de traitement.

2 Mise en service
Le capteur est calibré en usine avec du sulfure d'hydrogène H2S et un gaz neutre. Les données de 
calibrage et les réglages de base sont stockés dans la mémoire interne du capteur. Le capteur ne doit 
pas être calibré lors de la mise en service. La phase d'accélération a lieu une fois le temps de 
démarrage écoulé. Aucun contrôle de fonctionnement n'est effectué avec le gazogène pendant cette 
phase. Cependant, le capteur peut procéder à des mesures. Toute interruption de service (ainsi que le 
retrait et l'insertion du Dräger SensorAlive) de plus de 4 heures peut entraîner l'apparition d'une nouvelle 
phase d'accélération.

L'angle de la position de montage doit être compris entre -30° et 30° (voir illustration).

Le capteur ne convient qu'à une utilisation avec un Polytron 8100 équipé de la version logicielle 4.0.0 ou 
supérieure.

La présence de gaz d'interférence, p. ex. de NH3, peut affecter le fonctionnement du capteur.

Avant le calibrage du capteur, l'entrée du capteur doit être examinée afin d'y détecter toute obstruction et 
tout encrassement.

3 Calibrer le point zéro
Confirmer le calibrage sur le transmetteur après environ 3 minutes ou lorsque le signal est stable.

4 Calibrage de la sensibilité

AVERTISSEMENT
Risque pour la santé !
Le gaz étalon présente un risque pour la santé en cas d'inhalation.
► Ne pas inhaler le gaz étalon. Respecter impérativement les remarques relatives aux risques 

contenues dans les fiches techniques de sécurité correspondantes, ainsi que la notice d'utilisation du 
transmetteur Dräger utilisé ! Pour la détermination des intervalles de calibrage, il convient de 
respecter les dispositions nationales spécifiques.

N'utiliser que des tuyaux en polytétrafluoréthylène (PTFE) et fluorure de caoutchouc (FKM). Les 
conduites flexibles doivent être les plus courtes possible, car le gaz étalon est partiellement absorbé par 
les surfaces. Une concentration du gaz étalon comprise entre 10 % et 100 % de la valeur finale de la 
plage de mesure définie est recommandée. En présence d'un signal stable ou au plus tard au bout de 
3 minutes, confirmer l'étalonnage sur le transmetteur.

5 Remplacement du filtre à poussière
Lorsque la fonction de détection des obstructions émet une erreur, l'entrée du capteur doit être nettoyée 
ou un filtre à poussière neuf doit être inséré. Le filtre à poussière doit être monté pendant le 
fonctionnement.
– Veuillez détacher délicatement le filtre à poussière du bord et l'extraire de l'entrée du capteur.
– Veuillez placer un filtre à poussière neuf sur l'entrée du capteur, de manière à ce que la référence de 

pièce sur le filtre ne soit plus visible après le montage. Veuillez appuyer fermement, cf. la position 1 
sur la figure.
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– Het is belangrijk om voor gebruik van dit product deze gebruiksaanwijzing en die van de gebruikte 
Dräger transmitter zorgvuldig door te lezen.

VOORZICHTIG
Gevaar voor de gezondheid!
De vloeistof in de sensor kan huid- en slijmvliesirritatie veroorzaken.
► Bij lekkage contact met huid en ogen voorkomen.
► Bij contact met veel water spoelen.

1 Beoogd gebruik
Elektrochemische diffusiesensor met geïntegreerde gasgenerator voor Dräger transmitter voor de 
bewaking van de zwavelwaterstof-concentratie (H2S) in de omgevingslucht onder omgevingscondities. 
De gasgenerator in de sensor dient voor de functietest van de sensor.

Niet geschikt voor pomptoepassingen en procestechniek.

2 Inbedrijfstelling
De sensor is bij levering gekalibreerd met zwavelwaterstof H2S en nulgas. Kalibratiegegevens en 
basisinstellingen zijn opgeslagen in het interne datageheugen van de sensor. Een kalibratie van de 
sensor bij inbedrijfstelling is niet noodzakelijk. Na de inlooptijd vindt de ramp-up-fase plaats. In deze fase 
vindt geen functietest met de gasgenerator plaats, maar de sensor is in staat om te meten. Een 
bedrijfsonderbreking (ook het eruit trekken en insteken van de Dräger SensorAlive) van meer dan 4 uur 
kan leiden tot een nieuwe ramp-up-fase.

De inbouwhoek van de inbouwpositie van de sensor mag -30° tot 30° niet over- of onderschrijden (zie 
afbeelding).

De sensor is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik in combinatie met een Polytron 8100 vanaf softwareversie 
4.0.0.

De aanwezigheid van interferentiegassen, bijv. NH3, kan de werking van de sensor nadelig beïnvloeden.

Voorafgaand aan de kalibratie van de sensor moet de sensoringang worden gecontroleerd op 
verstopping en verontreiniging.

3 Nulpunt kalibreren
Na ca. 3 minuten of bij een stabiel signaal moet de kalibratie op de transmitter worden bevestigd.

4 Gevoeligheid kalibreren

WAARSCHUWING
Gevaar voor de gezondheid!
Testgas kan bij inademen schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid.
► Testgas niet inademen. Neem de veiligheidsaanwijzingen in de relevante veiligheidsinformatiebladen 

en in de gebruiksaanwijzing van de gebruikte Dräger transmitter in acht! Neem bij de vastlegging van 
de kalibratie-intervallen de nationale voorschriften in acht.

nl Gebruiksaanwijzing

Alleen slangleidingen van polytetrafluorethyleen (PTFE) en fluorrubber (FKM) gebruiken. Houd de 
slangleidingen zo kort mogelijk omdat testgas gedeeltelijk aan de oppervlakten wordt geabsorbeerd. 
Een kalibratiegasconcentratie tussen 10 % en 100 % van de ingestelde meetbereikeindwaarde wordt 
aanbevolen. Bij een stabiel signaal of uiterlijk na ca. 3 minuten moet de kalibratie op de transmitter 
worden bevestigd.

5 Stoffilter vervangen
Als de verstoppingsherkenning een fout meldt, moet de sensoringang worden gereinigd of moet er een 
nieuw stoffilter worden geplaatst. Het stoffilter moet tijdens het bedrijf geplaatst zijn.
– Het stoffilter voorzichtig aan de rand losmaken en uit de sensoringang trekken.
– Een nieuw stoffilter zodanig op de sensoringang plaatsen dat het onderdeelnummer op het filter na 

de inbouw niet meer te zien is en vastdrukken, zie in de afbeelding positie 1.
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– Leer atentamente este manual de instrucciones y el del transmisor Dräger utilizado antes de su uso.

PRECAUCIÓN
¡Peligro para la salud!
El líquido del sensor puede irritar la piel y las mucosas.
► En caso de fugas, evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.
► En caso de contacto, enjuagar con abundante agua.

1 Uso previsto
Sensor electroquímico de difusión con generador de gas integrado para Dräger-Transmitter para la 
supervisión de la concentración de sulfuro de hidrógeno (H2S) en el aire ambiental bajo condiciones 
ambientales. El generador de gas en el sensor se utiliza para comprobar el funcionamiento del sensor.

No es adecuado para aplicaciones de bombas y tecnología de procesos.

2 Puesta en marcha
Cuando se suministra, el sensor se calibra con sulfuro de hidrógeno H2S y gas de ajuste de cero. Los 
datos de calibración y ajustes básicos están guardados en la memoria de datos interna del sensor. No 
es necesario calibrar el sensor durante la puesta en marcha. Tras el periodo de rodaje, tiene lugar la 
fase de aceleración. En esta fase, no se realiza ninguna comprobación de funcionamiento con el 
generador de gas, pero el sensor es capaz de medir. Una interrupción del funcionamiento (incluyendo la 
desconexión y el enchufe del Dräger SensorAlive) de más de 4 horas puede dar lugar a una nueva fase 
de aceleración.

El ángulo de montaje del sensor no debe sobrepasar ni quedarse por debajo de los -30° a 30° (ver 
imagen).

El sensor solo es apto para su uso en combinación con un Polytron 8100 a partir de la versión del SW 
4.0.0.

La presencia de gases de interferencia, por ejemplo el NH3, puede perjudicar el funcionamiento del 
sensor.

Antes de la calibración del sensor, hay que comprobar que la entrada del sensor no esté obstruida ni 
contaminada.

3 Calibración del punto cero
Después de aprox. 3 minutos o con una señal estable, se debe confirmar la calibración en el transmisor.

4 Calibración de la sensibilidad

ADVERTENCIA
¡Peligro para la salud!
La inhalación del gas de prueba puede causar daños a la salud.
► No inhalar el gas de prueba. ¡Observar estrictamente las advertencias de peligro de las hojas de 

datos de seguridad correspondientes, así como el manual de instrucciones del transmisor Dräger 
utilizado! Para la determinación del intervalo de calibración, tener en cuenta las disposiciones 
específicas de cada país.

Únicamente utilizar tubos flexibles de politetrafluoroetileno (PTFE) y caucho fluorado (FKM). Utilizar 
latiguillos flexibles lo más cortos posible, ya que el gas de prueba se absorbe parcialmente en las 
superficies. Se recomienda una concentración del gas de calibración entre un 10 % y un 100 % del 
valor final del rango de medición. Después de lograr una señal estable o como máximo después de 
aprox. 3 minutos, se debe confirmar la calibración en el transmisor.

5 Cambiar el filtro de polvo
Si la detección de atascos da un error, hay que limpiar la entrada del sensor o insertar un nuevo filtro de 
polvo. El filtro de polvo debe estar colocado durante el funcionamiento.
– Afloje con cuidado el filtro de polvo en el borde y sáquelo de la entrada del sensor.
– Coloque un nuevo filtro de polvo en la entrada del sensor de manera que el número de referencia de 

pieza del filtro ya no sea visible después de la instalación y presione firmemente, véase la posición 1 
en la ilustración.
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– Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per l'uso e quelle del 
trasmettitore Dräger utilizzato.

ATTENZIONE
Effetti nocivi per la salute!
Il liquido nel sensore può irritare la pelle e le mucose.
► In caso di perdite, evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.
► In caso di contatto, sciacquare con abbondante acqua.

1 Utilizzo previsto
Sensore di diffusione elettrochimico con generatore di gas per trasmettitore Dräger finalizzato al 
monitoraggio della concentrazione di acido solfidrico (H2S) nell'aria ambiente alle condizioni ambientali. 
Il generatore di gas nel sensore serve a controllare il funzionamento del sensore.

Non adatto alle applicazioni di pompe e alla tecnica di processo.

2 Messa in funzione
Al momento della consegna, il sensore è calibrato con acido solfidrico H2S e gas di azzeramento. I dati 
di calibrazione e le impostazioni base sono memorizzati nella memoria dati interna del sensore. Non è 
necessario calibrare il sensore per la messa in servizio. Dopo il tempo di riscaldamento, si verifica la 
fase di salita di potenza, in cui non avviene alcun test di funzionamento con il generatore di gas; il 
sensore è comunque idoneo a effettuare le misurazioni. L'eventuale interruzione di funzionamento 
(anche dovuta a estrazione e reinserimento di SensorAlive Dräger) superiore a 4 ore può determinare 
una nuova fase di salita di potenza.

L’angolo di montaggio del sensore deve rientrare nell'intervallo compreso tra -30° e 30° (vedere 
immagine).

es Instrucciones de uso

it Istruzioni per l'uso

Il sensore deve essere utilizzato solamente in abbinamento a un apparecchio Polytron 8100 a partire 
dalla versione di software 4.0.0.

La presenza di gas d'interferenza come NH3, può compromettere il funzionamento del sensore.

Prima di calibrare il sensore, è necessario verificare che l'ingresso del sensore non sia otturato né 
sporco.

3 Calibrazione del punto zero
Dopo ca. 3 minuti o in caso di segnale stabile, occorre confermare la calibrazione sul trasmettitore.

4 Calibrazione della sensibilità

AVVERTENZA
Effetti nocivi per la salute!
Se inalato, il gas campione può provocare danni alla salute.
► Non inalare il gas campione. Attenersi alle segnalazioni di pericolo delle relative schede tecniche 

sulla sicurezza nonché alle istruzioni per l'uso del trasmettitore Dräger utilizzato! Per determinare gli 
intervalli di calibrazione osservare le prescrizioni vigenti nel paese specifico.

Utilizzare esclusivamente tubi flessibili in politetrafluoroetilene (PTFE) ed elastomeri fluorurati (FKM). 
Far sì che i tubi flessibili siano il più possibile corti, poiché il gas campione viene assorbito parzialmente 
dalle superfici. Si consiglia una concentrazione di gas di calibrazione compresa tra il 10% e il 100% del 
fondo scala impostato. In caso di segnale stabile o al più tardi dopo ca. 3 minuti, occorre confermare la 
calibrazione sul trasmettitore.

5 Sostituzione del filtro antipolvere
Se il rilevatore di intasamenti indica un errore, è necessario pulire l'ingresso del sensore o inserire un 
nuovo filtro antipolvere. Durante il funzionamento, il filtro antipolvere deve essere inserito.
– Liberare il filtro antipolvere con cautela sui bordi ed estrarlo dall'ingresso del sensore.
– Inserire il nuovo filtro antipolvere nell'ingresso del sensore, in modo che dopo il montaggio il numero 

d'ordine non sia più visibile sul filtro, e premere con forza; vedere in figura la posizione 1.

Instructions for useDräger SensorAlive H2S68 14 014

– Antes de usar o produto, leia atentamente estas Instruções de uso e as instruções de uso do 
transmissor Dräger.

CUIDADO
Risco para a saúde!
O líquido no sensor pode causar irritações na pele e nas mucosas.
► Em caso de vazamento, evite o contato com a pele e com os olhos.
► Em caso de contato, lavar com água em abundância.

1 Finalidade
Sensor eletroquímico de difusão com gerador a gás para transmissor da Dräger para o monitoramento 
da concentração de sulfeto de hidrogênio (H2S) no ar ambiente em condições ambientes. O gerador a 
gás no sensor serve para a verificação de funcionamento do sensor.

Não indicado para aplicação em bombas e tecnologia de processo.

2 Colocação em funcionamento
No fornecimento, o sensor vem calibrado com sulfeto de hidrogênio H2S e gás zero. Os dados de 
calibração e as definições básicas estão armazenadas na memória interna do sensor. Não é necessária 
uma calibração do sensor na primeira colocação em funcionamento. Após o tempo de aquecimento 
inicia-se a fase de aumento. Nesta fase não se realiza uma fase de verificação de funcionamento com o 
gerador a gás, no entanto o sensor é mensurável. Uma interrupção de funcionamento (incluindo a 
remoção e inserção do Dräger SensorAlive) com mais de 4 horas pode levar a uma nova fase de 
aumento.

O ângulo de montagem no local de montagem do sensor não deve ser inferior a -30° e superior a 30° 
(consulte a figura).

O sensor só é adequado para utilização em combinação com Polytron 8100 a partir da versão de 
software 4.0.0.

A presença de gases de interferência (por exemplo, NH3) pode afetar a função do sensor.

Antes da calibração do sensor, é necessário verificar a entrada do sensor quanto à obstrução e à 
contaminação.

3 Calibrar ponto zero
Após cerca de três minutos ou com um sinal estável, a calibração deve ser confirmada no transmissor.

4 Calibrar sensibilidade

ADVERTÊNCIA
Risco para a saúde!
A inalação do gás de teste pode causar danos para a saúde.
► Não inalar gás de ensaio. Respeitar as indicações de perigo das respectivas folhas de dados de 

segurança bem como as instruções de uso do transmissor Dräger utilizado! Respeitar as 
determinações nacionais para o estabelecimento de intervalos de ajuste.

Apenas utilize mangueiras de politetrafluoretileno (PTFE) e borracha fluorcarbonada (FKM). Mantenha 
as mangueiras curtas, por que o gás de teste é parcialmente absorvido nas superfícies. Recomenda-se 
uma concentração de gás de calibração entre 10% e 100% do valor limite do intervalo de medição 
ajustado. Em caso de sinal estável ou no máximo depois 3 minutos a calibração deve ser confirmada no 
transmissor.

5 Substituir o filtro contra poeiras
Caso o reconhecimento de entupimento emita uma falha, deve limpar a entrada do sensor ou colocar 
um filtro contra poeiras novo. Deve colocar o filtro contra poeiras durante o funcionamento.
– Solte cuidadosamente o filtro contra poeiras na borda e puxe-o na entrada do sensor.
– Coloque o novo filtro contra poeiras na entrada do sensor, de forma a que o número de peça não 

seja visível no filtro, após a montagem e aperte, veja a figura na posição 1.
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– Перед применением устройства внимательно прочтите данное руководство по эксплуатации, а 
также руководство по эксплуатации используемого передатчика Dräger.

pt
BR Instruções de uso

ru Руководство по эксплуатации

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
Опасность для здоровья!
Жидкость в сенсоре может вызывать раздражение кожи и слизистой.
► В случае негерметичности не допускайте их попадания на кожу или в глаза.
► При попадании промойте пораженные участки большим количеством воды.

1 Назначение
Электрохимический диффузионный сенсор со встроенным газогенератором для датчиков газов 
компании Dräger для контроля концентрации сероводорода (H2S) в окружающем воздухе в 
условиях окружающей среды. Газогенератор в сенсоре используется для функциональной 
проверки сенсора.

Не пригоден для применения с насосами и в технологических процессах.

2 Ввод в эксплуатацию
Поставляемый сенсор калиброван сероводородом H2S и нейтральным газом. Калибровочные 
данные и основные настройки записаны во внутреннюю память данных сенсора. Калибровка 
сенсора при вводе в эксплуатацию не требуется. После периода запуска наступает фаза 
разгонки. На этом этапе функциональная проверка с помощью газогенератора не производится, 
но сенсор способен выполнять измерения. Перерыв в работе (включая отсоединение и 
подключение Dräger SensorAlive) более чем на 4 часа может привести к повтору фазы разгонки.

Угол наклона установленного сенсора не должен выходить за пределы диапазона -30° ... 30° (см. 
рисунок).

Сенсор подходит для использования только в сочетании с Polytron 8100, начиная с версии ПО 
4.0.0.

Наличие мешающих газов, например, NH3, может нарушить работу сенсора.

Перед калибровкой сенсора необходимо проверить его апертуру на наличие засоров и 
загрязнений.

3 Калибровка точки нуля
Приблизительно через 3 минуты или после стабилизации сигнала необходимо подтвердить 
калибровку на передатчике.

4 Калибровка чувствительности

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Опасность для здоровья!
При попадании в дыхательные органы тестовый газ может нанести вред здоровью.
► Не вдыхайте тестовый газ. Соблюдайте инструкции по технике безопасности и требования 

руководства по эксплуатации используемого передатчика Dräger! Соблюдайте 
государственные нормативы по интервалам между калибровками.

Используйте только шланги из политетрафторэтилена (ПТФЭ) и фторкаучука (FKM). Используйте 
максимально короткие шланги, поскольку калибровочный газ частично поглощается на их 
поверхностях. Рекомендуется использовать калибровочный газ с концентрацией 10–100 % от 
установленного предельного значения диапазона измерения. После стабилизации сигнала или не 
позднее чем примерно через 3 минуты необходимо подтвердить калибровку на передатчике.

5 Замена противопылевого фильтра
Если обнаружение засора выдает ошибку, необходимо очистить апертуру сенсора или установить 
новый противопылевой фильтр. Во время работы противопылевой фильтр должен быть 
установлен.
– Осторожно отсоедините противопылевой фильтр с края и стяните его с апертуры сенсора.
– Поместите новый противопылевой фильтр на апертуру сенсора таким образом, чтобы номер 

детали на фильтре не был виден после установки, и плотно прижмите (см. позицию 1 на 
рисунке).
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– Før dette produkt tages i brug, skal denne brugsanvisning og vejledningerne til den anvendte Dräger-
transmitter læses grundigt igennem.

FORSIGTIG
Sundhedsfare!
Væsken i sensoren kan irritere hud og slimhinder.
► Undgå kontakt med hud og øjne ved utæthed.
► Ved kontakt skal der skylles med rigeligt vand.

1 Anvendelsesformål
Elektrokemisk diffusionssensor med integreret gasgenerator til Dräger-transmittere til overvågning af 
koncentrationen af svovlbrinte (H2S) i den omgivende luft under omgivelsesbetingelser. Gasgenerator i 
sensoren bruges til at kontrollere sensorens funktion.

Ikke egnet til pumpeanvendelser og procesteknik.

2 Ibrugtagning
Sensoren er ved levering kalibreret med svovlbrinte H2S og nulgas. Kalibreringsdata og 
basisindstillinger er gemt i sensorens interne datahukommelse. Det er ikke nødvendigt at kalibrere 
sensoren ved ibrugtagning. Ramp up-fasen påbegyndes efter indkørselstiden. I denne fase foretages 
der ingen funktionskontrol med gasgeneratoren, men sensoren kan dog stadig måle. En driftsafbrydelse 
(også udtagning og indsættelse af Dräger SensorAlive) på mere end fire timer kan medføre en ny ramp 
up-fase.

Sensorens monteringsvinkel må ikke over- eller underskride –30° til 30° (se figur).

Sensoren er kun egnet til brug i forbindelse med en Polytron 8100 fra softwareversion 4.0.0.

Forekomst af interferensgas, f.eks. NH3, kan påvirke sensorens funktion.

Inden sensoren kalibreres, skal sensorindgangen kontrolleres for tilstopning og snavs.

3 Kalibrering af nulpunkt
Efter ca. 3 minutter eller ved stabilt signal skal kalibreringen bekræftes på transmitteren.

4 Kalibrering af følsomhed

ADVARSEL
Sundhedsfare!
Testgas kan forårsage sundhedsmæssige skader ved indånding.
► Indånd ikke testgassen. Følg de pågældende sikkerhedsdatablade samt brugsanvisningerne for den 

anvendte Dräger-transmitter! Vær opmærksom på regionale bestemmelser ved fastsættelsen af 
justeringsintervallerne.

da Brugsanvisning



Anvend kun slanger af polytetrafluorethylen (PTFE) og fluorgummi (FKM). Hold slangeledningerne så 
korte som muligt, idet testgas delvist absorberes ved overfladerne. En kalibreringsgaskoncentration på 
mellem 10 % og 100 % af den indstillede øvre målegrænse anbefales. Ved et stabilt signal eller senest 
efter ca. 3 minutter skal kalibreringen bekræftes på transmitteren.

5 Udskiftning af støvfilter
Hvis tilstopningsindikatoren viser fejl, skal sensorindgangen renses, eller der skal indsættes et nyt 
støvfilter. Støvfilteret skal være sat i under driften.
– Løsn forsigtigt støvfilteret ved kanten, og træk det ud af sensorindgangen.
– Anbring et nyt støvfilter på sensorindgangen, så varenummeret på filteret ikke længere kan ses efter 

monteringen, og tryk det på plads. Se figur position 1.
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– Ennen tuotteen käyttöä tämä käyttöohje ja käytetyn Dräger-lähettimen käyttöohjeet on luettava 
huolellisesti.

HUOMIO
Terveysriski!
Anturin neste voi ärsyttää ihoa ja limakalvoja.
► Jos anturi ei ole tiivis, täytyy välttää kosketusta ihon ja silmien kanssa.
► Jos tuotetta joutuu iholle tai silmiin, ko. kohta on huuhdeltava runsaalla vedellä.

1 Käyttötarkoitus
Sähkökemiallinen diffuusioanturi ja integroitu kaasugeneraattori Dräger-lähettimelle ympäröivän ilman 
sisältämän rikkivedyn (H2S) valvontaan ympäristöolosuhteissa. Anturin kaasugeneraattori on tarkoitettu 
anturin toimintatestaukseen.

Ei sovellu pumppukäyttöön eikä prosessitekniikkaan.

2 Käyttöönotto
Anturi on kalibroitu ennen toimitusta H2S:llä ja nollakaasulla. Kalibrointitiedot ja perusasetukset on 
tallennettu anturin sisäiseen muistiin. Anturia ei tarvitse kalibroida käyttöönoton yhteydessä. 
Lämpenemisajan jälkeen alkaa ylösajovaihe. Tässä vaiheessa ei tapahdu toimintatestausta 
kaasugeneraattorilla, mutta anturi on kuitenkin mittausvalmiudessa. Yli 4 tunnin käyttökatko (myös 
Dräger SensorAlive -tuotteen poistaminen ja asentaminen) voi aiheuttaa uudelleen ylösajovaiheen.

Anturin asennuskulman täytyy olla –30°…30° (ks. kuva).

Anturi soveltuu ainoastaan käyttöön Polytron 8100 -laitteen kanssa ohjelmistoversiosta 4.0.0 alkaen.

Häiritsevät kaasut, kuten NH3, voivat haitata anturin toimintaa.

Tarkista ennen anturin kalibrointia, että anturiliitäntä ei ole tukossa tai likaantunut.

3 Nollapisteen kalibrointi
Kalibrointi on vahvistettava lähettimellä noin 3 minuutin kuluttua tai signaalin vakiinnuttua.

4 Herkkyyden kalibrointi

VAROITUS
Terveysriski!
Testikaasun hengittäminen on terveydelle vaarallista.
► Älä hengitä kalibrointikaasua. Noudata vastaavien turvatietolehtisten vaaraohjeita ja käytetyn Dräger-

lähettimen käyttöohjetta. Noudata maakohtaisia määräyksiä säätövälien määrittelyssä.

Käytä ainoastaan polytetrafluorieteenistä (PTFE) tai fluorikautsusta (FKM) valmistettuja letkuja. Pidä 
letkut mahdollisimman lyhyinä, sillä testikaasu absorboituu osittain pintoihin. Suosittelemme, että 
kalibrointikaasun konsentraatio on 10–100 % asetetusta mittausalueen loppuarvosta. Kalibrointi 
vahvistettava lähettimessä signaalin vakiintuessa tai viimeistään n. 3 minuutin kuluttua.

5 Pölysuodattimen vaihtaminen
Jos tukostunnistus antaa virheilmoituksen, anturin tulo on puhdistettava tai on asennettava uusi 
pölysuodatin. Pölysuodatin täytyy asentaa käytön aikana.
– Pölysuodatin on irrotettava varovasti reunasta ja vedettävä anturin tulosta.
– Aseta uusi pölysuodatin anturin tuloon niin, että suodattimen päällä oleva osanumero ei näy 

asennuksen jälkeen, ja paina kiinni. Katso kuvassa asento 1.
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– Før bruk av produktet må du lese denne bruksanvisningen og bruksanvisningen til Dräger-
transmitteren.

FORSIKTIG
Helsefare!
Væsken i sensoren kan føre til irritasjon av hud og slimhinner.
► Unngå kontakt med hud og øyne ved lekkasje.
► I tilfelle av kontakt, skyll med mye vann.

1 Bruksområde
Elektrokjemisk diffusjonssensor med integrert gassgenerator for Dräger-transmittere for overvåking av 
konsentrasjonen av hydrogensulfid (H2S) i omgivelsesluften under de aktuelle omgivelsesforholdene. 
Gassgeneratoren i sensoren brukes til å kontrollere at sensoren fungerer.

Ikke egnet for bruk med pumper og for prosessteknologi.

2 Idriftsetting
Sensoren er kalibrert med hydrogensulfid H2S og nullgass ved levering. Kalibreringsdata og 
grunninnstillinger er lagret internt i dataminnet på sensoren. Kalibrering av sensoren ved idriftsetting er 
ikke nødvendig. Etter innkjøringsperioden følger opptrappingsfasen. I denne fasen gjøres det ingen 
funksjonskontroll med gassgeneratoren, men sensoren kan brukes til å måle. Et driftsavbrudd (inkludert 
frakobling og tilkobling av Dräger SensorAlive) på mer enn 4 timer kan føre til en ny opptrappingsfase.

Monteringsvinkel for montering av sensoren skal ikke over- eller underskride –30° til 30° (se bilde).

Sensoren egner seg kun for bruk tilkoblet en Polytron 8100 fra programvareversjon 4.0.0.

Interferensgasser, f.eks. NH3, kan få sensoren til å fungere dårligere.

Før sensoren kalibreres, må det undersøkes om sensorinngangen er tett eller tilsmusset.

3 Kalibrere nullpunkt
Etter ca. 3 minutter eller ved et stabilt signal må kalibreringen på transmitteren bekreftes.

fi Käyttöohje

no Bruksanvisning

4 Kalibrere følsomhet

ADVARSEL
Helsefare!
Testgass kan gi helseskader ved innånding.
► Ikke pust inn testgassen. Ta hensyn til forløpsreferanser på tilsvarende sikkerhetsdatablader samt 

bruksanvisningen til den anvendte Dräger-transmitteren. For bestemmelse av justeringsintervall se 
landsspesifikke bestemmelser.

Bruk kun slanger av polytetrafluoretylen (PTFE) og fluorkarbongummi (FKM). Slangene skal holdes så 
korte som mulig, da testgassen delvis kan absorberes på overflatene. Det anbefales med en 
kalibreringsgasskonsentrasjon på mellom 10 og 100 % av sluttverdien for innstilt måleområde. Ved 
stabilt signal, eller senest etter ca. 3 minutter skal kalibreringen bekreftes på transmitteren.

5 Bytte av støvfilter
Hvis blokkeringsdeteksjonen melder en feil, må sensorinngangen rengjøres, eller det må settes i et nytt 
støvfilter. Støvfilteret må være satt inn under drift.
– Løsne forsiktig kanten på støvfilteret og trekk det ut av sensorinntaket.
– Sett et nytt støvfilter på sensorinngangen på en slik måte at delenummeret på filteret ikke lenger er 

synlig etter montering, og trykk det godt på plass. Se posisjon 1 på figuren.
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– Läs dessa bruksanvisningar för produkten och bruksanvisningarna för Dräger-transmittern noggrant 
före användning.

OBSERVERA
Hälsorisk!
Vätskan i sensorn kan irritera huden och slemhinnorna.
► Undvik kontakt med hud och ögon vid läckor.
► Skölj med mycket vatten vid kontakt.

1 Avsedd användning
Elektrokemisk diffusionssensor med integrerad gasgenerator för Dräger-transmitter för övervakning av 
svavelväte (H2S)-koncentrationen i omgivningsluften under omgivningsförhållanden. Gasgeneratorn i 
sensorn används för funktionskontroll av sensorn.

Ej lämplig för pumpanvändning och processteknik.

2 Driftsättning
Sensorn är kalibrerad med svavelväte H2S och nollgas vid leverans. Kalibreringsdata och 
grundinställningar sparas i sensorns interna dataminne. Det är inte nödvändigt med en kalibrering av 
sensorn vid driftsättning. Efter uppvärmningstiden sker Ramp-up-Phase (upprampningsfasen). Under 
denna fas sker ingen funktionskontroll med gasgeneratorn, sensorn är dock mätklar. Ett driftsavbrott 
(även frånkoppling och inkoppling av Dräger SensorAlive) på mer än 4 timmar kan leda till en förnyad 
Ramp-up-Phase (upprampningsfas).

Sensorns monteringsvinkel i monteringsläget får inte över- eller underskrida -30° till 30° (se bild).

Sensorn är endast lämplig för användning tillsammans med en Polytron 8100 från SW-version 4.0.0.

Närvaron av interferensgaser t.ex. NH3, kan påverka sensorns funktion.

Innan sensorn kalibreras måste sensoringången kontrolleras avseende blockering och smuts.

3 Kalibrera nollpunkt
Efter ca 3 minuter eller vid en stabil signal måste kalibreringen bekräftas vid transmittern.

4 Kalibrera känsligheten

VARNING
Hälsorisk!
Inandning av testgas kan orsaka hälsoskador.
► Andas aldrig in testgas. Riskanvisningarna i motsvarande säkerhetsdatablad och bruksanvisningen 

för den använda Dräger-transmittern måste följas! Följ de landsspecifika bestämmelserna för att 
fastställa justeringsintervallet.

Använd endast slangledningar av polytetrafluoretylen (PTFE) och fluorgummi (FKM). Använd så korta 
slangledningar som möjligt, eftersom testgasen delvis absorberas av slangarna. Kalibreringsgasen bör 
ha en koncentration på mellan 10 och 100 % av mätområdets maxvärde. Vid en stabil signal eller senast 
efter ca 3 minuter måste kalibreringen bekräftas på transmittern.

5 Byta dammfilter
När igensättningsdetekteringen ger ett fel måste sensoringången rengöras eller ett nytt dammfilter 
installeras. Dammfiltret måste användas under drift.
– Lossa försiktigt kanten på dammfiltret och dra ut det ur sensoringången.
– Placera ett nytt dammfilter på sensoringången, så att artikelnumret på filtret inte längre syns efter 

installationen, och tryck fast det. Se bilden, position 1.
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– 使用产品之前请认真阅读本使用说明书以及所使用的 Dräger 变送器的使用说明书。

注意
有害健康！
传感器中的液体可能会刺激皮肤和黏膜。

► 如有泄漏，避免接触皮肤和眼睛。

► 如有接触，须用大量清水冲洗。

1 用途
集成有气体发生器的电化学扩散传感器，用于 Dräger 发射器，用于监测环境条件下周围空气中的硫化氢 
(H2S) 浓度。传感器中的气体发生器用于传感器的功能测试。

不适用于泵应用和工艺技术。

2 调试
交货时已使用硫化氢 H2S 和贫氮水煤气标定了传感器。标定数据和基本设置已录入传感器内部数据储存
器。在调试时不需要对传感器进行标定。预热时间过后，就进入了升温阶段。在这个阶段，不对气体发
生器进行功能测试，但传感器能够进行测量。操作中断（包括拔掉和插入 Dräger SensorAlive）超过 4 
小时，会导致新的升温阶段。

传感器安装位置的安装角度不能超出 -30° 至 30° 的范围（如图）。

该传感器仅适用于与 4.0.0 以上软件版本的 Polytron 8100 接合使用。

干扰气体的存在，如 NH3，会损害传感器的功能。

在标定传感器之前，必须检查传感器的输入端是否堵塞和污染。

sv Bruksanvisning

zh 使用说明书

3 标定零点
大约 3 分钟之后或者当信号稳定时，必须在变送器上确认标定。

4 标定灵敏度

警告
有害健康！
吸入测试气体可能会引起健康损害。

► 不要吸入测试气体。注意相应安全数据表的危险提示以及所使用的 Dräger 变送器的使用说明书！注
意各国对确定标定间隔的具体规定。

仅可使用材质为聚四氟乙烯 (PTFE) 和氟化橡胶 (FKM) 的软管。软管要尽可能短，因为测试气体会在表
面被部分吸收。建议标定气体浓度在所设置测量范围值的 10 % 和 100 % 之间。当信号稳定时或者最迟
在大约 3 分钟之后，必须在变送器上确认标定。

5 更换粉尘过滤器

如果堵塞检测出错，必须清洁传感器入口或装入新的粉尘过滤器。在操作过程中必须装入粉尘过滤器。

– 小心地从边缘松开粉尘过滤器，从传感器入口处将它拉出来。

– 将新的粉尘过滤器放在传感器入口上，安装后看不到过滤器上的订货号，并用力按压，参见图中位置 
1。
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– 製品を使用する前に、 これらの取扱説明書と使用した Dräger トランスミッターの取扱説明書をよくお読み
ください。

注意
健康に有害な影響を及ぼす恐れがあります !
センサー内の液体が皮膚や粘膜を刺激する可能性があります。

► 液体が漏れた場合、 皮膚や目に触れないようにしてください。

► 接触した場合、 多量の水でよく洗浄してください。

1 使用目的
Dräger 製トランスミッター用ガスジェネレーターを内蔵した定電位電解式センサーは、 環境条件下で周囲空
気中の硫化水素 （H2S） 濃度を監視するために使用します。 センサー内のガスジェネレーターは、 センサー
の機能テストに使用します。

ポンプでの使用およびプロセス技術には適していません。

2 試運転
納品時、 センサーは硫化水素 H2S およびゼロガスで較正されています。 較正のデータと初期設定の内容
は、 センサーの内部メモリーに保存されています。 使用開始時にセンサーの較正は必要ありません。 予熱
時間の後、 ランプアップフェーズが始まります。 このフェーズでは、 ガスジェネレーターによる機能テストは行
われませんが、 センサーは測定可能な状態です。 運転中断 （Dräger SensorAlive の抜き差しを含む） が 4 
時間を超えると、 ランプアップフェーズが新たに行われる場合があります。

このセンサーの取付姿勢は、 取付角度を－ 30° ～＋ 30° の範囲内としてください ( 図を参照 )。

このセンサーをトランスミッターの Polytron 8100 と接続して使用する場合、 ソフトウェアは、 Version 4.0.0
以降のものをご利用ください。

NH3 などの干渉ガスの存在によって、 センサーの機能が損なわれることがあります。

センサーの較正前に、 センサー入力に詰まりや汚れがないか点検する必要があります。

3 ゼロ点校正
約 3 分後、 または信号が安定しているときに、 トランスミッターで校正を確認する必要があります。

4 感度の校正

警告
健康に有害な影響を及ぼす恐れがあります !
較正用ガスを吸い込むと健康を損なう恐れがあります。

► 較正用ガスを吸い込まないでください。 関連する安全データシートの危険に関する警告と、 使用する 
Dräger トランスミッターの取扱説明書に記載された注意を守ってください ! 調整間隔の設定は、 各国の規
定を厳守したうえで、 行ってください。

ポリテトラフルオロエチレン （PTFE） およびフルオロラバー （FKM） 製のホース配管のみを使用してくださ
い。 較正用ガスの一部が表面で吸収されるため、 ホース配管はできるだけ短くしてください。 設定された測
定範囲の終了値の 10 % から 100 % の間の校正ガス濃度が推奨されます。 信号が安定しているとき、 また
は遅くとも約 3 分後にトランスミッターで校正を確認する必要があります。

5 ダストフィルターの交換

目詰まりが検知されてエラーが発生した場合、 センサーの入力を清掃するか、 新しいダストフィルターを挿入
する必要があります。 ダストフィルターは、 運転中挿入されていなければなりません。

– ダストフィルターを注意して縁端部から外し、 センサー入力から引き出します。

– 新しいダストフィルターを、 取付け後にフィルター上のパーツ番号が見えなくなるようにセンサー入力にセッ
トし、 強く押し付けます （図中の 1 を参照）。
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– 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 사용 지침서와 사용하는 Dräger 트랜스미터의 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽으
십시오 .

주의
건강상의 위험 !
센서의 액체가 피부와 점막을 자극할 수 있습니다 .
► 누출 시 피부와 눈에 닿지 않도록 하십시오 .
► 닿게 될 경우 많은 양의 물로 세척하십시오 .

1 용도
주변 환경 조건하에서 주변 공기의 황화수소 (H2S) 농도를 모니터링하는 Dräger 트랜스미터용 통합 가스 
발생기가 포함된 전기화학 확산 센서 . 센서의 가스 발생기는 센서의 기능을 점검하는 데 사용됩니다 .

펌프 또는 공정 기술에 사용하기에 적합하지 않습니다 .

2 시운전
센서는 인도 시 황화수소 H2S 및 제로 가스로 보정되어 있습니다 . 보정 데이터 및 기본 설정은 센서의 내
부 데이터 메모리에 저장되어 있습니다 . 시가동을 할 때 센서 보정이 필요하지 않습니다 . 가동 시간이 지
나면 램프업 단계가 시작됩니다 . 이 단계에서는 가스 발생기를 사용한 기능 점검이 실행되지 않지만 센서
는 측정할 수 있습니다 . 4시간 이상 작동이 중단 (Dräger SensorAlive의 플러그를 뽑았다가 꽂는 것을 포
함 )되면 램프 업 단계가 다시 시작할 수 있습니다 .

센서 설치 위치의 설치 각도는 반드시 -30° ~ 30°여야 합니다 (그림 참조 ).

센서는 SW 버전 4.0.0 이상의 Polytron 8100과 함께 사용해야 합니다 .

ja 取扱説明書

ko 사용설명서

NH3 등의 간접가스가 존재하는 경우 센서의 기능이 저하될 수 있습니다 .

센서를 보정하기 전 센서 입구가 막히거나 오염되었는지 확인하십시오 .

3 영점 보정
약 3분 후 또는 신호가 안정적일 때 트랜스미터에서 보정을 확인해야 합니다 .

4 민감도 보정

경고
건강상의 위험 !
테스트 가스를 흡입하면 건강을 해칠 수 있습니다 .
► 테스트 가스를 흡입하지 마십시오 . 해당 안전 데이터 시트 및 사용하는 Dräger 트랜스미터 사용 지침
서의 위험 지침에 유의하십시오 ! 교정 주기를 지정할 때 국가별 규정에 유의하십시오 .

폴리테트라플루오로에틸렌 (PTFE) 및 불소 고무 (FKM) 소재의 호스 라인만 사용하십시오 . 테스트 가스
가 표면에 일부 흡수되므로 호스 라인을 가능한 한 짧게 유지하십시오 . 보정 가스 농도는 설정된 측정 범
위 끝값의 10%~100% 사이를 권장합니다 . 신호가 안정적일 때 또는 늦어도 약 3분 후 트랜스미터에서 보
정을 확인해야 합니다 .

5 먼지 필터 교체
막힘 감지 기능에서 오류를 표시하면 센서 입구를 청소하거나 새 먼지 필터를 설치해야 합니다. 작동 중에
는 먼지 필터가 끼워져 있어야 합니다 .
– 먼지 필터의 가장자리를 조심스럽게 풀고 센서 입구에서 당겨 빼냅니다 .
– 센서 입구에 새 먼지 필터를 놓고 , 설치 후 필터의 부품 번호가 더 이상 보이지 않도록 세게 누르십시
오 . 그림의 위치 1을 참조하십시오 .

Technical data

Target gas display H2S

chemical symbol H2S

CAS-No. 7783-06-4

Measuring range limit
default: 50 ppm

adjustment range min./max. 10/100 ppm

Detection limit1)

1) All data represents typical values, apply to new sensors and ambient conditions of 20 °C, 50 % r.F. and 1013 mbar.

0.5 ppm

Alarm response time1)

on gas exposure with 5x alarm
threshold, t0...20 ≤15 seconds

on gas exposure with 1.6x alarm threshold, t0...63
≤30 seconds

Calibration interval
default:

6 months

Adjustment range min./max. 1 day/12 months

Warm-up-time

ready for operation after max. 5 minutes

ready for calibration after max. 10 minutes

Measurement accuracy1)

measurement uncertainly (of meas. value) or ≤±3 %

minimum (whichever is the greater value) ≤±0.5 ppm

Regular test runs every 24h

Duration of conditioning before LifeTest 210 minutes

Number of LifeTests per test run 2-6

Maximum background concentration to run Life-
Test

10 ppm

Minimum termination limit LifeTest (measure-
ment breaks test)

10 ppm

Delay time until a calibration after a LifeTest is 
possible

30 minutes

Duration of ramp-up phase 4 days

Excepted service life
in ambient air >36 months

Ambient conditions2)

2) Sensor component is approved up to 65 °C. SensorAlive can only measure up to 60°C. 

temperature min./max. -40/65 °C

relative humidity, min./max. 5/95 %

ambient pressure ±3 %

Storage conditions

packed min./max. 0/40 °C

Cross-sensitivities Present. For information contact Dräger.

Order Nos.:

Dräger SensorAlive H2S 68 14 014

Dust filter 68 12 224

Calibration adapter V 68 10 536
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